
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

27 September 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 5 October 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 

 
2.   

 
Personal matters 

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received 

 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive upon: the Draft Portfolio 
Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Director upon: the Through 
Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2027 and Action Plan with feedback 
from the Healthier Communities and Learning Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
FOR DECISION (Pages 27 - 90) 

 
11.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Wellbeing and 
Improvement Objectives Annual Report with feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 91 - 140) 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



12.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Strategic Equality Plan 
Monitoring Report with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Coordinating Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 141 - 206) 

 
13.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: the Phosphates position paper for the Local 
Development Plan 
FOR DECISION (Pages 207 - 288) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon: the prohibition of parking and 
speed limit on the B4548 Gwbert Road 
FOR DECISION (Pages 289 - 292) 

 
15.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: representatives on School Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 293 - 294) 

 
16.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon: the Gender Pay Report and the Workforce 
Equality Report 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 295 - 322) 

 
17.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: the Care Inspectorate Wales Assurance Check Letter 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 323 - 332) 

 
18.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon the actions and decision log of the Cross Party 
Transformation and Efficiency Consultative Group 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 333 - 340) 

 
19.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

 

  
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held via video conference on Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 9 September 2021. Requests to 
call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm 
on Thursday, 16 September 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-
in application is received) on Friday, 17 September 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies, Hag Harris, John Roberts, Lynford 
Thomas and Ivor Williams 

(10.00  - 11.30 am) 
 

63 Apologies 
Councillors Keith Evans apologised for his inability to attend the meeting 
 

64 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to Councillor Catherine Hughes 

whose father passed away over the Summer 
ii. Condolences were also extended to Councillor Ifan Davies whose 

mother passed away recently 
iii. Condolences were also extended to the family of Eleri Ebenezer, 

Chair of the former Ceredigion and Mid Wales NHS Trust 
iv. Condolences were also extended to the family of John Davies of 

‘T.J.Davies a’i fab’, who passed away recently. 
v. Condolences were extended to the family of Richard Jones, of ‘Ail 

Symudiad’ who passed away recently. 
A minute’s silence was observed in their memory. 

vi. Tributes was paid to the member of the public who raised the 
alarm in response to the recent fire in Borth and to the excellent 
work of the Fire Service, Police Service and to Ceredigion County 
Council Staff in arranging road closures, diversions and alternative 
facilities for affected members of the public. 

vii. Congratulations were extended to Dion and Cara on organising a 
successful fund raising event raising funds for the Cancer Ward in 
Glangwili 

viii. Congratulations were extended to Lleucu Roberts on winning the 
Daniel Owen Memorial Price and the Prose Medal at the National 
Eisteddfod. 

ix. Congratulations were extended to Gwenallt Llwyd Ifan on winning 
the Chair at the National Eisteddfod. 

x. Congratulations were extended to junior cyclist Joshua Tarling on 
wining gold in the Team Pursuit and Individual Omnium at the 
recent European Junior and Under 23 Track Championships held 
in Apeldoorn in the Netherlands at the end of August. 

xi. Best wishes were extended to the competitors and event 
organisers of the ‘Tour de Britain’ who would be visiting Ceredigion 
on Wednesday of this week. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

xii. Cabinet were notified during the meeting of the passing of William 
Edwards a former Councillor and extended their condolences to 
his family. 

 
65 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

None 
 

66 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.  She noted that positive cases are increasing 
in the County and across Wales.  
 
There were 123 additional cases in Ceredigion yesterday (reporting 2 days of 
cases) with a further 63 cases this morning, which gives a total of 3,138 
cases in the County from the beginning of the pandemic. The rate of cases is 
currently at 364.5 per 100,000 of the population. The increase in the number 
of cases are now resulting in hospitalisations across the Hywel Dda 
University Health Board area. Work is ongoing with the rollout of the vaccine 
at the vaccination centres at Yr Hen Ysgol Trewen in the south, and 
Llanbadarn in the North of the County. The rollout now includes 16 – 18 year 
olds. 
 
The Leader provided an update on Council services noting that eight care 
homes were in the red category due to infections among staff, however two 
care homes had moved to the green category yesterday. She noted that the 
effect of the pandemic is being seen upon staff in all service areas.  All 
schools have re-opened however a number of cases were reported over the 
weekend.  The importance of the work undertaken by the ‘Track Trace and 
Prevent’ Team continues to be essential to reducing the community 
transmission of the virus.  Library vans continue to operate on a ‘click and 
collect’ basis and town libraries continue to offer an appointment system.  
 
With regards to care for
[...]
keep safe.  
 

67 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
13 July, 2021, subject to amending the Welsh version of minute 58b) to 
reflect the correct title for the Cabinet Member for Porth Gofal, Intervention, 
Wellbeing Hubs and Culture’. 
 

68 Any petitions received 
None 
 

69 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None 
 

70 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None 
 

71 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Afghan Locally Employed 
Staff (LES) Relocation Scheme 
DECISION 
To relocate at least two families under the Afghan LES Scheme 
 
Reason for decision:  
To respond to a humanitarian crisis in Afghanistan as the Taliban have 
swiftly gained control of the country. 
 

72 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Perthyn: An exploration of how collections can create 
community in Ceredigion 
DECISION 
To approve the commitment of £250,000 from the Capital Fund as match 
funding towards the Perthyn project. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

4 
 

Reason for decision: 
To protect the Museum collection for the future and to provide further 
opportunities for community engagement 
 

73 To consider the report of the Corporate Leader for Finance and 
Procurement upon: The Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22 
DECISION 
i. To approve the budget virements required to achieve the corporate 

savings as outlined in Section 2 of the report totalling £2.137m. 
ii. To note the report including the Budget Transfers outlined in Section 2 

totalling £1.395m. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To achieve the corporate savings target set as part of the 2021/22 Budget 
Setting process 
 

74 To consider the report of the
[...]
 Notice of Making in the press to this effect 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To secure appropriate visibility at a new access to be constructed at the site 
and so fulfil a Planning Condition 
 

78 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Cambrian 
Way, Aberporth 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Cambrian Way through the S38 
Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense thereafter 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense 
 

79 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Dolphin 
Court, New Quay 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Phase 1 and 2 Dolphin Court, New 
Quay through the s.38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public 
expense thereafter 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense 
 

80 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Horeb 
Business Park Access Road, Llandysul 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Horeb Business Park Access Road, 
Llandysul through the s.38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public 
expense thereafter 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense 
 

81 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: Quarter 1 Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
To note the report and the successful financial performance 
 

Page 9



 

6 
 

82 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 October 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 10



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet or Council (delete as appropriate) 

Date of meeting: 5th October 2021 
  
Title: Approval of the Draft Portfolio Business Case for the 

Mid Wales Growth Deal   
 

Purpose of the report: For Cabinet to consider and approve the draft 
Portfolio Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth 
Deal to submit to UK and Welsh Governments 
 

For: Decision 
  

Cabinet Portfolio: Leader & Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Regeneration 

1. Summary 

1.1. For Cabinet to consider and approve the draft Portfolio Business Case for 
the Mid Wales Growth Deal for submission to UK and Welsh Governments, 
as set out in the following appendices: 

 Appendix 1: Portfolio Business Case (v1) 

 Appendix 2: Programme Outline Summary - Digital (v 1 draft) 

 Appendix 3: Programme Outline Summary – Land and Property (v1 
draft) 

 Appendix 4: Applied R&I Study (v1 final) 

1.2. In the event that the draft Portfolio Business Case is approved, Cabinet is 
also asked for authority to submit the draft Portfolio Business Case to the UK 
and Welsh Governments: 

 To be formally reviewed through the Accounting Officer Review (AOR), 
on behalf of the Welsh Cities and Growth Deals Implementation Board 
(WCGIB) – the Joint Board between UK and Welsh Governments that 
govern Welsh City and Growth Deals. 

 To be utilised as a basis for drafting the Final Deal Agreement – that will 
be negotiated with both Governments and brought back to the GMW 
Board and to the Cabinets of both Authorities for review and final 
approval. 

1.3. To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, the 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer (in conjunction with the equivalent 
officers in Ceredigion County Council) to make minor amendments to the 
Portfolio Business Case that may be required prior to submission to the UK 
and Welsh Governments. 

1.4. Note: the Portfolio Business Case and documentation were supported by 
GMW Board on 21/09/21 – and will be submitted to both Governments on 
01/10/21. This report therefore is seeking approval and authority 
retrospectively to 21/9/21. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



2
[...]
 has been 
developed collaboratively and in close 
consultation with regional stakeholders 
over many years. The development of 
programme and project proposals will 
need to involve and consult relevant 
stakeholders and the public as they are 
brought forward. 

Page 20



11 
 

Prevention: To establish a vehicle for medium-long 
term capital funding to bring forward 
economic regeneration activity in the 
region, that aims to create jobs and 
opportunities.  

 
Recommendation(s): 1. For Cabinet to consider and approve the draft 

Portfolio Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth 
Deal for approval to submit to UK and Welsh 
Governments, as set out in the following appendices: 

 

 Appendix 1: Portfolio Business Case (v1) 

 Appendix 2: Programme Outline Summary - 

Digital (v 1 draft) 

 Appendix 3: Programme Outline Summary – 

Land and Property (v1 draft) 

 Appendix 4: Applied R&I Study (v1 final) 

  
2. In the event that the draft Portfolio Business Case is 

approved, Cabinet is also asked for authority to 

submit the draft Portfolio Business Case to the UK 

and Welsh Governments: 

 To be formally reviewed through the 

Accounting Officer Review (AOR), on behalf 

of the Welsh Cities and Growth Deals 

Implementation Board (WCGIB) – the Joint 

Board between UK and Welsh Governments 

that govern Welsh City and Growth Deals. 

 To be utilised as a basis for drafting the Final 

Deal Agreement – that will be negotiated with 

both Governments and brought back to the 

GMW Board and to the Cabinets of both 

Authorities for review and final approval. 

 

 To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader, the Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer to make minor amendments to the 
Portfolio Business Case that may be required prior 
to submission to the UK and Welsh Governments. 

 
Reasons for decision: To ensure that the submission of the Portfolio Business 

Case is undertaken in a timely manner to achieve FDA 
within the 2021 cal
[...]
 signed the Zero Racism Wales Pledge co-ordinated by 

Race Council Cymru. 

For further details, please refer to the attached Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) Monitoring 

Report, April 2020 to March 2021. 

Page 143



4 
 

 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

No IIA has been carried 
out as this is an annual 
monitoring report for 
our Strategic Equality 
Plan, and does not 
represent a change in 
policy or strategy. 
However, an Equality 
Impact Assessment 
was submitted for the 
Strategic Equality Plan 
2020-24. 

Summary: 
Long term: Delivery of the SEP will help to set a 

foundation for a better long-term future. 
Collaboration: Examples of collaboration are included in 

the report. 
Involvement: Engagement with stakeholders is 

included in the report. 
Prevention: Examples of preventative work is 

included in the report, including tackling 
hate crime, bullying and modern slavery. 

Integration: The monitoring report does consider the 
building of better relations which can build 
connectivity and integration between 
people, the economy and environment 
The annual monitoring report gives strong 
evidence of our work in achieving the 
National Wellbeing Goals of ‘A more 
Equal Wales,’ and a ‘Wales of Cohesive 
Communities.’ 

 
Recommendation(s):  To receive and endorse the Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) 

Monitoring Report April 2020 to March 2021 and to approve 
that the report is published on our public website. 

 
Reasons for decision: It is a requirement under the Equality Act that we produce an 

Annual Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) Monitoring Report for 
2020-21 and publish this on our public website by the 31/3/22. 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

The Annual Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) Monitoring Report 
for 2020-21 was presented to Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee on the 15th of September 2021. Please 
refer to the report to Cabinet of the Chair 
[...]
en completed? 
If, not, please state why 

Yes

Summary: 

Long term: 

Collaboration: 

Involvement: 

Recommendation(s): 

Prevention: 

Integration: 

That Cabinet recommends that Council agrees a 
temporary but as yet unspecified length pause for 
the adoption of the replacement local development 
plan. 

Reasons for decision: To allow for further work to be undertaken around the 

phosphate situation for evidence and data gathering 
and for mitigation solutions to be devised. 

To ensure the replacement plan meets the tests of 
soundness, is deliverable and fit for purpose. 

Page 209



4 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

The report has been presented to the LDP Working Group 
and the Development Management Task and Finish 
group and it was unanimously agreed at both groups that 
option 2 was the only realistic option. 

Policy Framework: Ceredigion Local Development Plan 2007-2022 and 
Ceredigion replacement Local Development Plan 2018-
2033. 

Corporate Priorities: Corporate Priority 1- Boosting the Economy. 
1.1 Promote and provide employment opportunities for 
the citizens of Ceredigion. 
1.3 Develop 21st Century Infrastructures across the 
County. 
Corporate Priority – 2 Investing in People’s Future. 
2.4 Promote and facilitate the distinct and vibrant bilingual 
culture and identity of Ceredigion. 
Corporate Priority -3 Enabling Individual and Family 
Resilience. 
3.1 Promote the well-being of individuals and families 
within safe, affordable and accessible homes. 
Corporate Priority 4 – Promoting Environmental And 
Community Resilience. 
4.1 Actively engage in programmes to deal with the 
effects of climate change. 
4.2 To improve infrastructure to facilitate future 
development to meet community needs. 
4.3 To help and assist communities to become more self-
resilient. 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

LDPs are costly to produce, so to continue with a plan that 
would likely fail at examination would have cost 
implications, to pause the plan will 
[...]
ted to Cabinet as usual following the successful 
completion of First Stage consultation to seek authorisation for advertising to the 
public, but instead would be presented following the completion of Second Stage 
consultation after advertisement to the public had been completed.  
 
First stage consultation was completed on 02/07/21 and no objections were 
received. Second Stage consultation was completed on 15/09/21, and no objections 
were received.  
 
Authorisation is now sought to proceed with the making of the two necessary Traffic 
Regulation Orders and implementation.  
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been 
completed? If, not, please state why YES 
An Integrated Impact Assessment has been presented 
and will be presented with any reports relevant to the 
Transformation projects 
 
Summary: 
Long term: Positive 
Collaboration: Positive 
Involvement: Positive 
Prevention: Positive 
Integration: Positive 

Page 289

Agenda Item 14



2 
 

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve the 

making of the necessary TROs and the publication of 
a subsequent Notice of Making in the press 
 

Reasons for decision: The proposed TROs form part of an Active Travel 
Grant and Road Safety Grant funded scheme 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
 

Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Investing in People’s Future 
Enabling Individual and Family Resilience  
Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

Grant Funded Scheme 

Legal Implications: 
 

Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996. 
 

Staffing implications: 
 

N/A 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

N/A 

Risk(s):  
 

 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

Background Papers: 
 

Ceredigion County Council (Prohibition And Restriction of 
Waiting and Loading 
[...]

 

 

P
age 338


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes.
	9 To consider the report of the Chief Executive upon: the Draft Portfolio Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth Deal
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Director upon: the Through Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2027 and Action Plan with feedback from the Healthier Communities and Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Cabinet report 051021 TAW Strategy  Action Plan_LE
	Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2027 and Action Plan
	TAW Strategy action plan template V5S
	Ceredigion TAWM Strategy final agreed draft 300721
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36


	Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 2027 and Action Plan

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon: the Wellbeing and Improvement Objectives Annual Report with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee
	Cabinet Report 5 October 2021 eng
	Appendix A Review of Well-being Objectives
	Appendix B Well-being and Improvement Objectives Annual Report 2020-21
	Cabinet feedback improvement objectives

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon: the Strategic Equality Plan Monitoring Report with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee
	Cabinet SEP Ann Mon Rep 2020-21
	2020-21 SEP Ann Rep - draft
	Cabinet feedback SEP

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon: the Phosphates position paper for the Local Development Plan
	cabinet-report-Phosphates Position Paper for the LDP v2
	Phosphate position paper V3 Aug 2021
	Integrated impact assessment LDP2-IIA0005 for Phosphates

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: the prohibition of parking and speed limit on the B4548 Gwbert Road
	Draft cabinet report Gwbert Road F
	Appendix 1a parking
	Appendix 1b speed

	15 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon: representatives on School Governing Bodies
	16 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon: the Gender Pay Report and the Workforce Equality Report
	Cabinet 05 10 21 Workforce Equality & Gender Pay Reports
	Workforce Equality Report 2021
	Gender pay report 2021

	17 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: the Care Inspectorate Wales Assurance Check Letter
	Blaenadroddiad llythyr CIW (s)
	CIW - Assurance Check Letter - Ceredigion - ENG - PDF
	Care Inspectorate Wales assurance check feedback report

	18 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon the actions and decision log of the Cross Party Transformation and Efficiency Consultative Group





Minutes of the meeting

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET
held in the on Tuesday, 5 October 2021
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 7 October 2021. Requests to call-in
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on
Thursday, 14 October 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in
application is received) on Friday, 15 October 2021
PRESENT; Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun
Williams
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Keith Evans,
Rowland Rees-Evans, John Roberts and Lynford Thomas
(10.00 - 11.35 am)
83

Apologies
None

84

Personal matters
None

85

Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests.
None

86

A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal
update in relation to COVID-19. She noted that 46 positive cases were
reported yesterday, with 19 this morning.
The rate of cases in Ceredigion is currently at 365.9 per 100,000 of the
population, with a positivity rate of 11.9%. Cases are most prevalent among
10 to 19 year olds. It was noted that students had returned to the County but
that they weren’t currently a cause for concern but this will be monitored.
Although there has been some disruption to education, none of the schools
in Ceredigion have had to close. The Leader noted that during a meeting
with the Minister for Education, there was a suggestion that there is
Framework in place that allows local measures to be introduced where
required.
There has been an increase in the number of cases in the Tregaron area
recently, with the number of cases remaining high in the Cardigan area.
There are currently 8 cases at Bronglais Hospital. The rollout of the
vaccination for 12 to 15 year olds started yesterday and appointment letters
are being issued. It was also noted that anyone that has received an
appointment for a booster vaccine should attend their nearest centre at
Llanbadarn or Cwmcou at the time and date specified on the appointment
letter, and that they do not need to travel to further afield.
The Leader provided an update on Council services noting that three care
homes were in the red category due to cases amongst staff, which means
1

that the care homes are unable to receive new admissions. She also noted
that there are problems with recruiting care workers, both in public and
private and public providers, and encouraged everyone to promote these
opportunities.
The Leader reminded everyone that masks are still required in indoor public
places and reiterated the importance of hand sanitising and ensuring good
ventilation. It was also noted that events can now take place but, subject to
appropriate risk assessments and noted that staff are available to advise
event organisers.
87

To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes.
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on
7 September 2021
Matters Arising:
None

88

Any petitions received
None

89

Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview
and Scrutiny Committee
None

90

Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on
the agenda
None

91

To consider the report of the Chief Executive upon: the Draft Portfolio
Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth Deal
DECISION
i. To approve the draft Portfolio Business Case for the Mid Wales
Growth Deal for approval to submit to UK and Welsh Governments, as
set out in the following appendices of the report:
 Appendix 1: Portfolio Business Case (v1)
 Appendix 2: Programme Outline Summary - Digital (v 1 draft)
 Appendix 3: Programme Outline Summary – Land and Property (v1
draft)
 Appendix 4: Applied R&I Study (v1 final)
ii. In the event that the draft Portfolio Business Case is approved, to give
authority to submit the draft Portfolio Business Case to the UK and
Welsh Governments:
 To be formally reviewed through the Accounting Officer Review
(AOR), on behalf of the Welsh Cities and Growth Deals
Implementation Board (WCGIB) – the Joint Board between UK and
Welsh Governments that govern Welsh City and Growth Deals.
 To be utilised as a basis for drafting the Final Deal Agreement – that
will be negotiated with both Governments and brought back to the
2



GMW Board and to the Cabinets of both Authorities for review and
final approval.
To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, the
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer (along with corresponding
officers at Powys CC) to make minor amendments to the Portfolio
Business Case that may be required prior to submission to the UK
and Welsh Governments.

Reason for decision:
To ensure that the submission of the Portfolio Business Case is undertaken
in a timely manner to achieve FDA within the 2021 calendar year.
92

To consider the report of the Corporate Director upon: the Through Age
& Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2027 and Action Plan with feedback from
the Healthier Communities and Learning Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committees
DECISION
To recommend the Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2027 and
Action Plan for approval by Council
Reason for decision:
To recommend that the Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2017 is
approved by Council

93

To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy,
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Wellbeing and
Improvement Objectives Annual Report with feedback from the
Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee
DECISION
To agree the draft Well-being and Improvement Objectives Annual Report
2020-21
Reason for decision:
To progress with publishing the Well-being and Improvement Objective
Annual Report 2020-21

94

To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy,
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Strategic Equality Plan
Monitoring Report with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny
Coordinating Committee
DECISION
To receive and endorse the Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) Monitoring Report
April 2020 to March 2021 and to approve that the report is published on our
public website.
Reason for decision:It is a requirement under the Equality Act that we produce an Annual
Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) Monitoring Report for 2020-21 and publish this
on our public website by the 31/3/22

3

95

To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and
Regeneration upon: the Phosphates position paper for the Local
Development Plan
DECISION
i. To recommend that Council agrees a temporary but as yet unspecified
length pause for the adoption of the replacement local development plan,
and
ii. To write to Welsh Ministers Julie James, Vaughan Gething and Leslie
Griffiths highlighting concerns.
Reason for decision:To allow for further work to be undertaken around the phosphate situation for
evidence and data gathering and for mitigation solutions to be devised, and
to ensure the replacement plan meets the tests of soundness, is deliverable
and fit for purpose.

96

To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and
Environmental Services upon: the prohibition of parking and speed
limit on the B4548 Gwbert Road
DECISION
To approve the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders and the
publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the press
Reason for decision:The proposed Traffic Regulation Orders form part of an Active Travel Grant
and Road Safety Grant funded scheme

97

To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and
Culture upon: representatives on School Governing Bodies
DECISION
To confirm the nomination of Jeremy Holmes as LA representatives on the
Governing Bodies of Ysgol Uwchradd Aberteifi.
Reason for decision:To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies

98

To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and
Organisation upon: the Gender Pay Report and the Workforce Equality
Report
Cabinet noted the report

99

To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon:
the Care Inspectorate Wales Assurance Check Letter
Cabinet noted the report

100

To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic
Services upon the actions and decision log of the Cross Party
Transformation and Efficiency Consultative Group
Cabinet noted the report

4

101

Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the
Cabinet
None
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 November 2021
Chairman:
Date:

5

